
          
   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL BOARD 
 
    12 March 2020 
 
Reference: 19/00613/COU    Officer: Mrs Emma Eisinger 
 
Location: Block F 

Oldfield Place 
Mill Pond Road 
Dartford 
Kent 

 
Proposal: Conversion of the allocated commercial space (approx. 700 sqm) on the 

existing second floor deck level, Block F(2), to 2 x 1 bedroom, 5 x 2 bedroom 
and 2 x 3 bedroom apartments, whilst retaining the existing external elevations 

 
Applicant: Weston Homes Plc/Mr Paul Wright 
 

Weston Group Business Centre 
Parsonage Road 
Takeley 
CM22 6PU 

 
Parish / Ward: Not Parished / Town 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Approval subject to a s106 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
(1) The application site lies to north of Dartford Town Centre and Railway Station in a new 
flatted development known as 'Mill Pond' and forms part of the wider Northern Gateway 
development.  Block F is a 9 storey building (including the basement) that contains 167 flats on 
the upper floors as well as commercial space at ground floor/first floor comprising of a Co-op 
food store and a 24 hr gym - Snapfitness.  Car parking for the residential units within the block 
is provided at basement and ground floor level.  A central area of communal amenity space is 
provided for the flats at a 2nd floor podium level.  Access to the flats is from entrances to the 
south and west elevations.  There is a 'public square' to the north of Block F and car parking is 
provided around the perimeter of this square, some of which I understand is visitor parking as 
well as space allocated to the staff of the commercial units and some allocated to the residents 
of the flats. 
 
(2) The application site forms the second floor deck level of Block F and is approximately 
700 sq m in area.  The space occupies the majority of the 2nd floor of the eastern wing of the 
block.  Under the terms of the original planning permission for the site, the space can be used 
flexibly within any of the following uses: B1 (offices); A1 (retail); A2 (financial and professional), 
A3 (restaurant); A4 (drinking establishment); D1 (non-residential institution) and D2 (assembly 
and leisure).  The commercial space the subject of this application has been vacant since its 
construction.   
 
THE PROPOSAL 
 
(3) The proposal is to convert all of the existing vacant commercial floorspace at 2nd floor 
in to 9 flats - 2 no. 1 bedroom, 5 no. 2 bedroom and 2 no. 3 bedroom. Three of the units would 
have access to a private terrace area adjacent to the communal amenity space.  The other 
units would be provided with private balconies facing onto Central Road and Mill Pond Road. 
 



(4) Access to the flats would be gained via the existing internal stair and life core.  There 
is also a corridor that will be accessible to the new flats which leads out onto the communal 
amenity space at the same level.   
 
(5) Five parking spaces would be provided for the proposed flats. These are proposed to 
be located off of the public space approximately 60 metres to the north of Block F.    
 
RELEVANT HISTORY 
 
(6) 11/00295/OUT - Outline application for redevelopment to provide a residential led 
mixed-use development comprising between 950-1050 residential units (Class C3), with 
between 2,500 sq m to 5,000 sq m of flexible non-residential uses comprising office uses (Class 
B1), retail, financial and professional services, restaurant, cafe and drinking establishment uses 
(Class A1/A2/A3/A4); and non-residential institutions/community and assembly and leisure 
uses (Class D1/D2); new landscaping, public and private open space; up to 1,250 car parking 
spaces, cycle parking, access and other associated infrastructure works. Approved with a 
Section 106 agreement. 
 
(7) 15/00519/VCON - Application for variation of condition 16 of planning permission 
DA/11/00295/OUT in respect of minimising carbon emissions through alternative means other 
than a Combined Heat and Power (CHP) plant in connection with a mixed-use development 
comprising of between 950-1050 residential units (Class C3), between 2,500 sq m to 5,000 sq 
m of flexible non-residential uses comprising office uses (Class B1), retail, financial and 
professional services, restaurant, cafe and drinking establishment uses (Class A1/A2/A3/A4); 
and non-residential institutions/community and assembly and leisure uses (Class D1/D2); new 
landscaping, public and private open space; up to 1,250 car parking spaces, cycle parking, 
access and other associated infrastructure works.  Approval. 
 
(8) 15/00625/REM - Submission of Reserved Matters relating to layout, appearance and 
landscaping pursuant to condition 1 of outline planning permission DA/15/00519/VCON for 154 
x 1 bedroom, 192 x 2 bedroom and 54 x 3 bedroom apartments (400 units in total), with 2,582 
sq m of non-residential uses comprising office uses (Class B1), retail, financial and professional 
services, restaurant, café and drinking establishment uses (Class A1/A2/A3/A4); and non-
residential institutions/community and assembly and leisure uses (Class D1/D2), plus 359 car 
parking spaces, cycle parking and other associated infrastructure works.  Approved. 
 
COMMENTS FROM ORGANISATIONS 
 
(9) KCC Highways have no objection to the proposal. They note that the proposal is to 
provide 5 parking spaces for the 9 new residential units.  They consider that whilst this is below 
the required car parking number in relation to the Dartford Parking Standards SPD, the 700 
sqm of commercial space to be converted could have generated a greater parking demand 
than the 9 residential units proposed.  On balance therefore, they do not oppose the application 
on highway safety grounds.   
 
(10) Environmental Health have no objection to the proposal following the submission of a 
Noise Assessment and further clarification of the noise insulation between the ceiling of the 
gym at ground floor and the floor of the proposed residential units.  They initially had concerns 
about the potential for the gym use to cause harm by way of noise, especially if the hours of the 
gym were extended. They were also concerned that the introduction of residential units above 
the gym might lead to complaints about noise which might impact on the commercial viability 
of the gym.  In commenting on the additional information provided they note: 
"The additional information in support of this application has included an airborne transmission 
test, whilst this is to address the transmission between the ground and first floors, by the nature 
of the test it will include transmission through the structure of the building to better evaluate the 
real world nature noise transmission. A C-Weighting profile was used, this is biased towards 
lower frequencies of sound that are less easily insulated against, for a worst case scenario for 
the evaluation and gives confidence that lower frequencies of sound from dropped weights or 
the bass from music is being attenuated. 
 



The floor slab between the proposed dwellings and the gym, being 450 mm of reinforced 
concrete is over twice the thickness of the typical floor slab between dwellings elsewhere in the 
building, this will result in an almost halving of the energy able to pass through the floor slab in 
comparison to those floor slabs of other floors in the development. 
 
Taking the transmission test results for the attenuation of between 52 and 62 dB, to put that 
into context, on a worst case scenario with no additional attenuation from soft furnishings etc. 
in one of the proposed dwellings, then a noise level of 85 dB(A) will result in levels of between 
20 and 30 dB(A) without any attenuation afforded within the dwellings. 
 
I therefore do not envisage a scenario where future residents would experience a significant 
amenity issue from noise." 
 
NEIGHBOUR NOTIFICATION 
 
(11) Seven representation letters have been received in response to the planning 
application.  Six of these object to the development.  A summary of these representations is as 
follows: 
 
 - As a resident of Block F, they experience congested car parking conditions 
  and 9 new flats will exacerbate this; 
 - the allocated parking spaces are narrow and this makes access for the  
  mobility impaired difficult; 
 - there are not enough spaces for the dwellings in the existing block and no 
  visitor parking spaces; 
 - there is no existing loading bay to facilitate removals; 
 - people frequently park on the double yellow lines surrounding the block; 
 - the commercial space should be converted to extra parking; 
 - Snapfitness operate a 24hr gym to members.  The current commercial space 
  above the gym offers a sound buffer between the gym and residential flats 
  above.  The ceiling and walls of the gym have had soundproofing installed 
  and the floor has shock pads installed.  Soundproofing must be installed to 
  the floor of the new flats and the external windows; 
 - drainage pipes have been incorporated into the ceiling void between the gym 
  and the space above to be converted which could create weak points for  
  noise transference; 
 - sound tests should be carried out to address group classes, medicine balls, 
  battle ropes and weight drops.   
 
RELEVANT POLICIES 
 
(12) The Dartford Core Strategy 2011, the Dartford Development Policies Plan 2017 and 
the Kent Minerals and Waste Local Plan 2016 form the Dartford's Development Plan and the 
application should be determined against this unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise. 
 
(13) Adopted Dartford Core Strategy adopted 2011 
CS1: Spatial Pattern of Development 
CS3: Northern Gateway Strategic Site 
CS7: Employment Land and Jobs 
CS10: Housing Provision 
CS15: Managing Transport Demand 
CS18: Housing Mix 
CS19: Affordable Housing 
 
(14) Adopted Dartford Development Policies Plan 2017 
DP1: Presumption in favour of sustainable development 
DP2: Good Design 
DP3: Transport Impacts of Development 
DP4: Transport Access and Design 



DP5: Environmental and Amenity Protection  
DP6: Sustainable Residential Locations 
DP8: Residential Space and Design in New Development 
DP9: Local Housing Needs 
 
(15) Dartford Parking Standards Supplementary Planning Document 2012 
 
(16) Housing Windfall Supplementary Planning Document 2014 
 
(17) Northern Gateway Dartford Supplementary Planning Document 2012 
 
(18) The National Planning Policy Framework is also a material consideration.  
 
COMMENTS 
 
Key Issues 
 
(19) I consider the key issues to be the principle of the development including consideration 
of the loss of the commercial use and the provision of housing, the impact on highway safety 
and amenity, the adequacy of accommodation for future residents and potential harm by way 
of noise for the future residents and the commercial viability of the gym. 
 
Principle of residential development 
 
(20) The loss of a commercial use here is regrettable as the original vision for the Mill Pond 
development, as set out in the Northern Gateway SPD, included a mix of residential and 
commercial uses which together generated a sustainable form of mixed-use development.  Part 
1 (c) of Policy CS3 requires the provision of a mix of uses and the creation of a new area of 
public realm around the Mill Pond, creating a vibrant hub within the site, and an additional 
complementary attractor to the town centre.  It lists uses such as retail, leisure, café and 
restaurants that front the waterside.  It is noted however that the commercial space the subject 
of this application does not directly front the waterside and that its siting at 2nd floor level will 
limit the interaction that the commercial space would have with the activity in the public square.   
 
(21) However, the loss of a commercial use could still impact negatively on the dynamic and 
character of the Mill Pond development and would also result in the loss of potential 
employment.  To this end, it is important to consider the applicant's case that the commercial 
use of this second floor space is not viable.   
 
(22) Policy CS7 seeks to retain existing employment areas and promote new employment 
space.  Although the application site does not lie within an allocated or Identified Employment 
Area, the loss of a potential employment use should be considered within this context.    
 
(23) The applicant explains in their Planning Statement that the second floor commercial 
space the subject of this application was originally intended to be used in connection with the 
commercial space below (at first floor) as a way of increasing the flexibility of the unit and 
making it more appealing in an untested market. The space below is currently occupied by 
Snapfitness, a 24 hr gym and they have not taken up the use of the 2nd floor space above 
which is the area the subject of this application. The applicant considers that the gym use is an 
active use to 'enliven' this part of the development.  The applicant notes that because of the 
separate use of the first floor space by the gym, access to the second floor space the subject 
of this application cannot be via the first floor space as intended.  Access to the 2nd floor space 
would instead have to be via the communal amenity space for the flats.  The applicant argues 
that this is far from ideal given its residential character and I agree that this would limit the 
attractiveness of the unit to potential commercial users.   
 
(24) It is the case therefore that the 2nd floor space the subject of this application was 
intended to be linked to the first floor commercial space and now that it is separated, the 
potential uptake by a commercial user would be limited for the reasons set out above.   
 



(25) The applicant has not provided information in respect of the marketing of this 
commercial space as it has not been marketed as a separate space to the floorspace below.  
The applicant considers that they are highly unlikely to attract any interest in the application 
floorspace given the access issues noted above.  Mindful that there are other, as yet, 
unoccupied commercial spaces adjacent or fronting onto the Public Square and pond, I did 
request evidence of marketing and an indication of any market interest.  However, I consider 
that for the reasons set out above, this commercial space can be viewed differently from other 
existing unoccupied commercial floorspace where we would otherwise seek to retain the space 
for uses that add vibrancy and activity to this key part of the development.   
 
(26) I give weight to the fact that the commercial space does not have an active frontage 
onto the public square and so the change of use to residential would have a limited impact on 
the vibrancy of this space in my view.  The loss of potential employment would be seen as a 
slight disbenefit of the proposal but I am mindful that this is not an identified employment area 
and there is no obvious standalone policy objection therefore.  I therefore consider that the loss 
of this commercial space would not conflict with Policies CS3, CS7 and the Northern Gateway 
SPD. 
 
(27) The application is for the provision of new housing within an area that is identified for a 
mix of uses, including residential under Policy CS3.  It is therefore the case that the proposal 
does not count as windfall housing development and I have not therefore assessed it against 
policies CS10 and DP6.  The principle of residential development is established by Policy CS3 
and as identified above, the development would not conflict with this policy or the Northern 
Gateway SPD.  A mix of uses would remain within the Mill Pond site even with the loss of this 
commercial space.  I therefore consider that the development would be acceptable in principle.  
 
Highway safety and amenity 
 
(28) The proposal would include 5 parking spaces for the 9 new flats.  This equates to a 
ratio of 0.64 parking spaces per dwelling. These parking spaces would be provided within the 
public square 60 metres from Block F.  I consider this location to be reasonably convenient for 
the future residents.  However, I have asked the applicant to justify the number of parking 
spaces, especially given the concerns raised by existing residents in respect of the lack of 
visitor parking spaces.  The key issue here is to ensure that there are enough spaces for the 
future residents of the flats as well as ensuring that existing resident's visitor spaces are not 
going to be lost as a consequence of this proposal. 
 
(29) Firstly in respect of the number of parking spaces, the applicant has submitted a 
Technical Note on parking that sets out justification for the ratio of 0.64 spaces per dwelling (5 
spaces for 9 units).  The Parking Standards SPD requires 1 space per dwelling.  However, I 
note that a lower parking standard was accepted at the outline and reserved matters stage with 
a ratio of 0.86 spaces per dwelling.  The Technical note states that the average car ownership 
levels across all dwellings in the local area is 0.76 vehicles per dwelling. The Note justifies the 
lower than average ratio of parking spaces per dwelling on the basis of the excellent public 
transport links so close to the development.  Also, as explained in more detail below, it is the 
case that the commercial floorspace of 700 sqm would have, according to the Parking 
Standards SPD, required many more spaces that the nine flats that are proposed.  I am 
therefore of the view that the proposed development would be likely to generate a lower parking 
demand than the commercial floorspace to be lost as part of this proposal.  The overall parking 
demand would therefore be reduced as a consequence of this proposal.  This view is supported 
by KCC Highways.   
 
(30) In respect of the allocation of spaces within the public square, it is important to ensure 
that these spaces were not provided as visitor spaces for the residents of the development 
given the concerns about the lack of visitor spaces in general across the development.  The 
applicant has provided information about the intended use of the parking spaces around the 
public square.  This confirms that these spaces were always intended to be utilised by the 
commercial businesses for staff and visitors to those businesses.  The planning documents for 
the outline and reserved matters applications seem to indicate this and there is no planning 
condition requiring some or all of the spaces within the public square to be used for visitor 



parking for residents only.  There is a desire to attract commercial uses to the ground and first 
floor of the Mill Pond development in order to create a vibrant hub around the pond.  I can 
therefore understand why the use of the parking around the public square for the commercial 
business would be the developer's intention as it would make the commercial units more 
attractive and with no alternative parking for the businesses, the use of the parking spaces 
within the public square seems logical.  The applicant has provided a parking plan of the public 
square showing the spaces that have been allocated and those that are intended to be used 
by visitors of the businesses.  This shows that there are 3 spaces allocated to residents of the 
flats, 2 spaces allocated to the staff of the gym and the Co-op and 19 general visitor spaces (5 
of which are shown to be given over to the residents of the 9 additional units the subject of this 
application).  The proposal is to allocate 5 of the spaces to residents of the proposed flats, at 
least some of which would have otherwise been allocated to the commercial floorspace the 
subject of this application.  Using the Parking Standards SPD as a guide, a comparison between 
the parking demand for a 700 sqm commercial unit with the 9 flats proposed demonstrates that 
there would be much less demand associated with the flats.  For example, a D2 use (such as 
the gym) would, according to the Parking Standards SPD require 1 parking space per 22 sqm.  
This would equate to 32 parking spaces for a 700 sqm unit such as the application site.  As 
such, I consider that the loss of the commercial floorpsace will effectively reduce the parking 
demand for Block F while in comparison, the parking demand for the proposed flats would be 
much less.  I consider that this is a convincing argument for the allocation of 5 parking spaces 
within the public square for the proposed flats. It is also important to note that this site is highly 
accessible by public transport with Dartford Railway Station a very short walk away which would 
be likely to reduce the parking demand further.   
 
(31) I note the concerns of local residents in respect of the lack of visitor parking space 
across the development.  However, I am conscious that at present, a number of the parking 
spaces proposed within the public square are not yet available for use as they are taken up by 
construction site portacabins etc. which will be removed prior to the occupation of the flats.  This 
should not only free-up spaces for the proposed flats but also some additional spaces for 
general visitor parking.  Whilst this won't necessarily address the parking concerns across the 
Mill Pond development, it will go some way towards providing flexible parking within a 
completed public square.  I am also aware that there is a Parking Management Plan (required 
to be submitted under the Section 106 attached to the outline permission) which should ensure 
that parking is managed inside and outside of the public square and that hazardous and poor 
parking is minimised.  Officers are currently discussing how best to manage the remaining 14 
visitor spaces within the public square which could be by time limits or visitor permits.   
 
(32) Overall, I consider that the proposal provides a sufficient number of parking spaces for 
the proposed flats, that they are located conveniently and that they would not displace any 
important residential visitor parking spaces.   
 
Adequacy of accommodation  
 
(33) Each of the flats would have internal dimensions that meet Nationally Described Space 
Standards.  They would each also have a private balcony and direct access to the decked 
communal amenity area within the central part of the bock.  I therefore consider that the flats 
would have adequate internal and external living space.  Access to the flats would be via 
existing residential communal entrances with stairs and lifts.  I therefore consider that the new 
access arrangements for the flats would be suitable.  Residents would have access to the cycle 
parking areas and bins stores.  Overall I consider that the quality of residential accommodation 
for the future residents of the flats would be good.  
 
Noise 
 
(34) The use of the first floor space as a 24 hour gym has caused some concern in respect 
of noise transference to the proposed flats.  It is also important to ensure that the new flats 
would not impact negatively on the future operations and viability of the existing gym business.  
To this end, it is necessary to consider not only the impact of noise on future residents but also 
the likelihood of future residents complaining to the business and/or Environmental Health. As 
such, the applicant has provided details of sound insulation between the ceiling and floor of the 



gym and flats respectively.  Sound tests have also been carried out and a Noise Assessment 
presenting the findings has been submitted.  In total 16 airborne floor tests were carried out 
within the floor area above the gym which demonstrated that the existing building structure 
provided noise attenuation ranging between 52dB-62dB.  This is 7dB above the required noise 
attenuation set out under Building Regulations.  The standard applied to the airborne tests 
would have covered low frequency sounds such as bass from music and the dropping of 
weights.  It therefore encompasses the types of noises that are generated in the gym.  This has 
been considered by the Environmental Health Officer who accepts the findings and notes that 
even if noise levels within the gym were at 85 dB(A) (equivalent city traffic noise) with the 
existing noise insulation provided, this would result in noise levels of between 20 and 30 dB(A) 
within the flats which is an acceptable night time noise level for bedrooms. The Noise 
Assessment and supporting documents also demonstrate that the floor construction is almost 
double the thickness (450mm as opposed to 250mm) of the upper floors which will afford 
additional protection from airborne sound transmission from the gym.  The Noise Assessment 
considers the potential noise outbreak from the areas around the installed pipework but notes 
that the materials used for the pipework would offer sound insulation. They are fire stopped 
where passing through service riser walls and floors and that fire products have good acoustic 
qualities due to their density and resistance to being broken down.  I also note that the gym has 
installed their own soundproofing within the first floor space.   
 
(35) It is possible that there could be some noise from users of the gym as they enter and 
exit the first floor gym.  During the day this would be relatively unnoticeable amongst the general 
levels of activity around the public square.  However, during the evening and especially noting 
the 24h hour opening of the gym, patrons coming and going late at night/early in the morning 
could be more noticeable.   However, I consider that instances of voices being raised at such 
times would be minimal and cannot be compared to uses such as pubs and nightclubs.  I 
therefore consider that future residents of the proposed flats, apart from perhaps an occasional 
raised voice, would be relatively undisturbed.   
 
Affordable Housing 
 
(36) The proposal for 9 dwellings is considered to be a net gain of private units added to the 
existing units within the wider development.  Therefore although the development is for less 
than 15 units (the threshold for providing affordable housing in accordance with Policy CS19) it 
was considered to be appropriate to require 30% of the 9 new flats as affordable housing.  In 
accordance with CS19, the 30% affordable housing requirement for this development equates 
to 3 units.  Discussions with the Housing Officer have considered on-site and off-site provision 
with off-site provision being favoured because of management issues that can occur in a mixed 
private and affordable tenure block.  The off-site provision is intended to be provided within 
Block E on the same Mill Pond development, a planning application for which is yet to be 
submitted but is anticipated shortly.  Block E lies opposite Block F on the north side of the Public 
Square.  The Housing Officer has agreed to the 3 affordable housing units being shared 
ownership.  These 3 affordable housing units would be secured through a Section 106 
agreement which is in the process of being drawn up.  The legal agreement will specify a 
timescale for the provision of the affordable units but will also provide a fall-back position, should 
the affordable units not materialise (which is necessary because there is currently no planning 
permission for residential units at Block E).  The fall-back position would secure a commuted 
sum which would be paid to the Council for provision of affordable housing elsewhere.  The 
legal agreement will also secure the option of the Borough Council purchasing Block E, should 
it be viable, which would enable the provision of the affordable units as affordable rented.  To 
this end, I believe that discussions between Borough Council Housing Services and the 
applicant are ongoing. 
 
PLANNING OBLIGATION  
 
(37) Regulation 122(2) of the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 provides 
that a planning obligation can only constitute a reason for granting consent if the obligation is: 
 
 (a) necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms; 
 (b) directly related to the development; and 



 (c) fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development. 
 
All applications must clearly demonstrate that any planning obligation that is used to justify the 
grant of consent must meet the three tests. 
 
(38) I consider that the provision of affordable housing meets these tests and would 
recommend therefore that if planning permission is granted it is subject to a section 106 
agreement which obligates the following heads of terms: 
 
 - The provision of three shared ownership affordable housing units within Block 
  E 
 - Should Block E not come forward the payment of a commutted sum to the 
  Council to facilitate off-site provision of affordable housing. 
 - An option be provided to the Council to purchase Block E and provide at least 
  3 units as affordable units. 
 
FINANCIAL BENEFITS 
 
(39) Under section 75ZA of the Town and Country Planning Act officer reports to the 
Development Control Board are required to include a list of 'financial benefits' which are likely 
to be obtained by the authority as a result of the development. A 'financial benefit' must be 
recorded regardless of whether it is material to the Council's decision. Government advice is 
that the decision maker should consider whether it is a material consideration in the 
consideration of a planning application. 
 
(40) In this particular case the following are the 'financial benefits' which I am aware of: 
Community Infrastructure Levy:  CIL is charged on the net increase in floorspace of the 
proposed development and in this case a chargeable area of 796 square metres results in a 
CIL liability of £79,600, which subject to indexation will be paid on implementation. As Members 
are aware the CIL money achieved from developments goes into a pot and must be used to 
fund infrastructure to support development in the area, this includes new schools and strategic 
junction improvements where the money will be paid to the authorities responsible for providing 
these services.  I consider that this is a material consideration with regard to this proposal, as 
if the development were to commence, CIL monies received will assist in the delivery of  
infrastructure projects that supports local development. 
 
(41) New Homes Bonus: is a grant paid by central government to local councils to reflect 
and incentivise housing growth in their areas. It is based on the amount of extra Council Tax 
revenue raised for new homes. Allocations are set by Government each year and so the amount 
of New Homes Bonus is not fixed for this proposal.  I consider this is not a material consideration 
with regard to the determination of the planning application. 
 
HUMAN RIGHTS IMPLICATIONS 
 
(42) I have considered the application in the light of the Human Rights Act 1998. I am 
satisfied that my analysis of the issues in this case and my consequent recommendation are 
compatible with the Act. 
 
PUBLIC SECTOR EQUALITY DUTY 
 
(43) Due regard has been had to the Public Sector Equality Duty, as set out in Section 149 
of the Equality Act 2010. It is considered that the application proposals would not undermine 
objectives of the Duty. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT REQUIREMENTS 
 
(44) In relation to the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment 
Regulations) 2017).  The proposal is not Schedule 1 or Schedule 2 development. It is not 
considered to require a screening opinion. 
 



CONCLUSIONS AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
(45) Having considered the relevant planning policies, comments from local residents and 
businesses and comments from consultees, I consider that the development is acceptable in 
principle as the loss of the commercial floorspace would not detract unduly from the vibrancy 
and activity of the development.  The parking provision, although below the standards set out 
within the Parking Standards SPD, would be acceptable in my view given the fact that the 
commercial use to be lost would have resulted in a higher parking demand.  The internal and 
external space would be adequate in my view and residents would be provided with good quality 
accommodation.  Adequate sound insulation is provided between the gym use and the 
proposed flats above which will ensure that there is no noise disruption.  Three off-site 
affordable units would be secured through a Section 106 agreement in accordance with Policy 
CS19.  I therefore consider that this development should be approved subject to the conditions 
set out below and a section 106 agreement to secure the affordable housing. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Approval (subject to satisfactory prior completion of a Section 106 Agreement within six months 
of the date of this resolution). 
 
01 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 

from the date of this permission. 
 
01 In pursuance of Section 91(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
02 The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following plans and 

documents: MP122_P123 rev. D; MP122_P124 rev. D; MP122_P125 rev D; 
WH160/19/P/25.01; WH160/19/10102. 

 
02 For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure a satisfactory form of development. 
 
03 The car parking spaces shown on the approved plans shall be provided prior to 

occupation of the dwellings hereby approved and kept available for the use of these 
dwellings at all times and no development, whether permitted by the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 or not, shall be carried out on 
that area of land or to preclude vehicular access thereto. 

 
03 To ensure the permanent retention of satisfactory car parking facilities in accordance 

with the Local Planning Authority's standards and Policies DP2 and DP4 of the adopted 
Dartford Local Plan. 

 
04 Before occupation the dwelling(s) shall comply with the National Space 

Standard/Building Regulations Optional Requirement. Evidence of compliance shall be 
notified to the building control body appointed for the development in the appropriate Full 
Plans application or Building Notice to enable the building control body to check 
compliance. 

 
04 To achieve a satisfactory standard of living conditions for future occupiers, and in 

accordance with Policy CS17 of the Dartford Core Strategy. 
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